RESOLUTION 2-13-87- e

- WHEREAS, The Oneida General Tribal Council has delegated to the Oneida Business Committee authority to exercise the enumerated powers of the Oneida Constitution, Article IV as amended, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Tribe has acquired in fee status the following parcel described as:

A parcel of land located in part of the Southwest One-Quarter of the Southwest One-Quarter of Section 25 and in part of the Northwest One-Quarter of the Northwest One-Quarter of Section 36, all in Township 24 North, Range 19 East, Town of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Section 25, thence N 88°-51'-20" East along the South line of Section 25 a distance of 654.57 feet to the point of beginning; thence N 1°-08'-42" W along the West line of the East One-Half of the Southwest One-Quarter of the Southwest One-Quarter of Section 25 a distance of 1,312.08 feet; thence N 89°-11'-04" E 651.64 feet to an existing 2" iron pipe; thence S 1°-16'26" E 1,308.34 feet; thence S 0°-17'-56"; E 624.95 feet to the Northwesterly line of S.T.H. "54"; thence S 51°-19'-54" W along said Northwesterly line 838.58 feet; thence N 0°-08'-57" W along the West line of the East One-Half of the Northwest One-Quarter of the Northwest One-Quarter of Section 36 a distance of 1,135.83 feet to the point of beginning and containing 32.893 acres, more or less and subject to easements of record.

- WHEREAS, The above described parcel is requested in trust status to expand Oneida Tribal land base and provide future housing sites, and
- WHEREAS, The Oneida Business Committee certifies that the local property taxes will be paid up to trust placement, and
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee hereby requests the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs to initiate and carry out the process required to place the above parcel in trust for the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.

$\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of members of whom members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the day of fet.

19 87; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of members for; members against; members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Secretary, Oneida Business Committee